

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2023

No. 34

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(John S. Nugent, Judge)

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
ARMSTEAD B.C. JONES, SR., AND SCHEROD C. BARNES**

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

THOMAS S. CHAPMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney No. 1701050004
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
tchapman@oag.state.md.us
410-576-6339
410-576-7036 (facsimile)

August 20, 2024

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Charter Amendment Process.....	4
The Baby Bonus Amendment	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS BOTH THE CIRCUIT COURT’S JUDGMENT AND THE ELECTION DIRECTOR’S DETERMINATION DE NOVO.....	9
II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT HOLDS THAT A CHARTER AMENDMENT MAY COMPEL THE ADOPTION OF A PUBLIC POLICY AND MAY ESTABLISH A MANDATORY APPROPRIATION.....	10
III. THE BABY BONUS AMENDMENT IS PROPER CHARTER MATERIAL BECAUSE IT LEAVES IMPLEMENTATION DETAIL TO THE CITY COUNCIL AND ALLOCATES BUDGET AUTHORITY WITHIN CITY GOVERNMENT.....	18
A. The Baby Bonus Amendment Leaves Discretion to the City Council Comparable to <i>Atkinson</i>	19
A. The Baby Bonus Amendment Addresses the Form or Structure of Government Because It Allocates Budget Authority.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	25
TEXT OF PERTINENT PROVISIONS	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ademiluyi v. Maryland State Board of Elections</i> , 458 Md. 1 (2018)	9
<i>Atkinson v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 428 Md. 723 (2012)	8-9, 15-24
<i>Board of Supervisors of Elections v. Smallwood</i> , 327 Md. 220 (1990)	14, 17, 22
<i>Cheeks v. Cedlair Corp.</i> , 287 Md. 595 (1980)	4, 10-15, 21
<i>Griffith v. Wakefield</i> , 298 Md. 381 (1984)	9, 13-15, 17, 19
<i>Ross v. State Board of Elections</i> , 387 Md. 649 (2005)	9
<i>Save Our Streets v. Mitchell</i> , 357 Md. 237 (1998)	14-15

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. art. XI-A, § 1	4, 12, 22-23
Md. Const. art. XI-A, § 2	4, 11-12, 23
Md. Const. art. XI-A, § 3	4, 11, 23
Md. Const. art. XI-A, § 5	1, 4
Md. Const. art. XI-A, § 7	5

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 2-202(b)(2) (LexisNexis 2022)	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law §§ 6-201 – 6-211 (LexisNexis 2022)	10
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-205(a) (LexisNexis 2022)	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-206(c) (LexisNexis 2022)	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-206(c)(5) (LexisNexis 2022)	5, 8

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-207 (LexisNexis 2022).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-208(c) (LexisNexis 2022)	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-209 (LexisNexis 2022).....	2
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-209(a) (LexisNexis 2022)	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-209(b) (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-209(a)(3)(ii) (LexisNexis 2022).....	3, 6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-210(e)(3) (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-210(e)(3)(i)(2) (LexisNexis 2022)	3, 6
